
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,   ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) 

v. ) 
) 

BURTON DOUGLAS MORRISS, ) 
ACARTHA GROUP, LLC, ) 
MIC VII, LLC, ) Case No. 4:12-CV-00080-CEJ 
ACARTHA TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, LP, and  ) 
GRYPHON INVESTMENTS III, LLC, ) 

) 
Defendants, and ) 

) 
MORRISS HOLDINGS, LLC, ) 

) 
Relief Defendant. ) 

____________________________________________ ) 
 

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER 
APPROVING AND CONFIRMING THE RECEIVER’S  

ELEVENTH INTERIM STATUS REPORT 
 

By Order entered January 17, 2012, the Court appointed Claire M. Schenk as Receiver 

(the “Receiver”) over Acartha Group, LLC, MIC VII, LLC, Acartha Technology Partners, LP 

and Gryphon Investments III, LLC (collectively, the “Receivership Entities”).   

The Receiver herein moves this Court for entry of the proposed Order Approving and 

Confirming her Eleventh Interim Status Report of Receiver, filed simultaneously herewith as 

Exhibit A to this Motion. 

This motion is administrative and not adversarial in nature.  

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 1 of 2 PageID #: 8586



 

 - 2 - 

Respectfully Submitted, 

THOMPSON COBURN LLP 

 

 

Dated: August 12, 2014   By         /s / Kathleen E. Kraft    

Stephen B. Higgins, #25728MO 

Brian A. Lamping, #61054MO 

 One US Bank Plaza 

 St. Louis, Missouri 63101 

 Phone: (314) 552-6000 

 Fax: (314) 552-7000 

 shiggins@thompsoncoburn.com 

           blamping@thompsoncoburn.com 

 

Kathleen E. Kraft, #58601MO 

1909 K Street, NW, Suite 600 

Washington, DC 20006 

Phone: (202) 585-6922 

Fax: (202) 508-1035 

kkraft@thompsoncoburn.com 

       

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on August 12, 2014, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of 

the Court through the Court’s CM/ECF system which will send a notice of electronic filing to the 

following: 

 

John R. Ashcroft, Esq. 

Ashcroft Hanaway LLC 

222 South Central Ave., Suite 110 

St. Louis, Missouri 63105 

Counsel for Defendant Burton Douglas Morriss 

 

Robert K. Levenson 

Brian T. James 

Securities and Exchange Commission 

801 Bricknell Avenue, Suite 1800 

Miami, Florida 33131 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

/s/ Kathleen E. Kraft   

 

 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 2 of 2 PageID #: 8587



 

5998276.5 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,    ) 

 ) 
Plaintiff,  ) 

v.  ) 
 ) 

BURTON DOUGLAS MORRISS,  ) 
ACARTHA GROUP, LLC,  ) 
MIC VII, LLC,  )     Case No. 4:12-CV-00080-CEJ 
ACARTHA TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, LP, and   ) 
GRYPHON INVESTMENTS III, LLC,  ) 

 ) 
Defendants, and  ) 

 ) 
MORRISS HOLDINGS, LLC,  ) 

 ) 
Relief Defendant.  ) 

_____________________________________________  ) 
 

ELEVENTH INTERIM STATUS REPORT OF RECEIVER 
 

 Claire M. Schenk (the “Receiver”), the Receiver for Defendants Acartha Group, LLC 

(“Acartha Group”), Acartha Technology Partners, LP (“ATP”), MCI VII, LLC (“MCI VII”), and 

Gryphon Investments III, LLC (“Gryphon Investments”) (collectively, the “Receivership 

Entities”), submits this Eleventh Interim Status Report to update the Court on the activities of 

the Receiver occurring since May 22, 2014:  

A. Receivership Litigation and Filings 

 All pending motions, except for the objections addressed in the Claims Process section 

below, and the Receiver’s Ninth Interim Application for Allowance and Payment of Fees and 

Expenses Incurred by the Receiver, Retained Counsel, and Other Professionals (“Ninth Fee 

Application”), are resolved and summarized in previous Receivership Reports.  The Receiver’s 

Ninth Fee Application was filed on May 20, 2014, and was followed by the Receiver’s Notice of 

No Objection filed on June 4, 2014.  The Receiver awaits the determination of the Court and has 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 1 of 12 PageID #: 8588



 

5998276.5 - 2 - 
 

not yet paid the vendors for the invoices submitted for the services rendered and the expenses 

advanced for the period between January 1, 2014 and March 31, 2014.     

B.  Claims Process  

 The Receiver’s Ninth Interim Status Report provided a detailed summary as to the 

numbers of claims submitted, the Receiver’s process of review and documentation of the claims, 

and the Receiver’s recommendations regarding the allowance of certain claims and disallowance 

as to others as set forth and explained in the Receiver’s Notices of Determination.  The 

Receiver’s Tenth Interim Status Report updated the reported numbers with information available 

as of March 10, 2014.  As of the date of this Report, the Receiver’s recommendations, as stated 

in the notices of determination, are summarized as follows: 

 Treatment       No. of Claims 

 Recommend allowance of claim (at least in part)  118 

 Recommend disallowance of entire claim   108 

 Total Claims Submitted     226 
 
A listing of determinations by claim number is attached hereto as Exhibit A-1.   

 Regarding the recommended allowed claims listed above, 115 claims were investor 

claims, two claims were promissory note holder claims that did not involve a separate 

contribution, and one claim was submitted by a vendor.  Of the disallowed claims, 92 claims 

were investor related claims, eight claims were former management claims, and eight claims 

were claims of vendors.  These claims were disallowed for a variety of reasons.  Eighty-seven 

investor related claims were disallowed because they claimed an interest in non-Receivership 

Entities.  Two investor related claims were disallowed due to the failure to provide sufficient 

information to support a claim, and three investor related claims were disallowed because the 

Claimant had filed a duplicate claim.  Four claims of former management were disallowed for 

multiple reasons; two claims of former management were disallowed for a failure to provide 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 2 of 12 PageID #: 8589



 

5998276.5 - 3 - 
 

sufficient information to support their claims; one claim was disallowed because it was resolved 

through a prior settlement agreement; and one claim was disallowed after the claimant chose to 

withdraw the claim.  Two of the vendor claims were disallowed because the vendor did not 

perform work for any Receivership Entity, and one vendor claim was disallowed because it was 

resolved through a prior settlement agreement.  Five claims of vendors were disallowed due to a 

failure to provide sufficient information to support a claim and/or for a failure to provide the 

services to which the parties had agreed.  

 On or about July 15, 2014, a “Pre-Petition Proof of Claim” was received from the New 

York State Department of Taxation and Finance (“NY State”).  As described in previous reports, 

the Receiver and her accountants have successfully resolved most known historic tax and 

compliance matters.  NY State, however, cited the continuing nature of pre-Receivership 

compliance issues in its efforts to pursue collection of the penalties and interest as set forth in the 

attached Notice.  See Exhibit A-2.  The Receiver has responded to NY State, asserting that NY 

State was a Claimant required to file a Claim under the Claims Bar Date Order, that it failed to 

timely file a claim under the Claims Bar Date Order, and that it failed to follow the claims 

process mandated by the Court, despite timely notice sent by the Receiver.  She has further 

explained that its alleged claim was discharged due to NY State’s failure to timely file a Claim.  

See Exhibit A-3.        

 The Receiver and her counsel have continued to focus their efforts upon the claimants 

providing notice to the Receiver of their objections to the Receiver’s Notices of Determination.  

As noted in the Tenth Interim Status Report, the Receiver received objections from four 

claimants.  With respect to each of these claimants, the Receiver recommended disallowance of 

the claims in their entirety.  Pursuant to this Court’s order amending the claims deadlines (Dkt. 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 3 of 12 PageID #: 8590



 

5998276.5 - 4 - 
 

No. 278), the objectors were allowed to file objections with the Court between May 13, 2014 and 

June 12, 2014.
1
   

 Claimant No. 16, UHY Advisors MO, Inc. (“UHY”), filed a timely objection to the 

Receiver’s determination on UHY’s claim with the Court (Dkt. No. 332).  The Receiver 

recommended disallowance of UHY’s claim for payment for professional accounting services 

rendered in the amount of $220,060 on various grounds set forth in the Receiver’s Notice of 

Determination which was provided to UHY on January 13, 2014.  The Receiver’s response to 

UHY’s objection was due on or before July 14, 2014.  The Receiver and UHY are engaged in 

settlement negotiations and therefore entered into a joint stipulation to extend the time for the 

Receiver’s response up to and including September 15, 2014.  A copy of the parties’ stipulation 

is on file with the Court (Dkt. No. 334).  In recent weeks, the Receiver and UHY decided that 

they will submit to the mediation process in furtherance of their settlement negotiations.  They 

have tentatively selected the date of October 6, 2014 for the mediation and made arrangements 

with the Honorable Wayne R. Andersen (Ret.) to serve as mediator.  Costs will be shared 

between the parties.  A copy of the proposed General Fee Schedule for the Mediation is attached 

here to as Exhibit A-4.   

 Claimant No. 57, Holtz Rubenstein Reminick (former vendor), filed an objection with the 

Receiver but did not file an objection with the Court during the requisite time frame.  Therefore, 

the Receiver’s recommendation of disallowance for Claim No. 57, which was filed in the amount 

of $42,500, will stand. 

                                                 
1
 The Claims Bar Date Order (Dkt. No. 234) and the order amending the Claims Bar Date Order (Dkt. No. 278) both 

provide that a claimant and the Receiver may stipulate to informally resolve their dispute and may extend by 

agreement without leave of Court the deadline for either party to file a motion to have the Court rule on the 

objection and determination. 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 4 of 12 PageID #: 8591



 

5998276.5 - 5 - 
 

 Claimant No. 21, Ameet Patel (former management), filed an objection with the 

Receiver.  The Receiver and Mr. Patel have reached a tentative settlement agreement regarding 

Claim No. 21.  The tentative settlement is intended to result in the waiver of Claim No. 21, 

which claim was filed in the amount of $2,764,524.49.  The parties are in the process of 

documenting the settlement.  The Receiver will submit the final settlement documentation to the 

Court for approval as soon as practicable.  

 Claimant No. 20, Hany Teylouni (former management), also filed an objection with the 

Receiver.  Mr. Teylouni left his position with the Receivership Entities before the Receiver’s 

appointment. Mr. Teylouni’s claim is based on alleged deferred compensation that accrued 

during his time at the Receivership Entities.  Despite good faith efforts, the Receiver and Mr. 

Teylouni were unable to resolve their differences regarding the Receiver’s determination on Mr. 

Teylouni’s claim. Mr. Teylouni filed his objection with the Court on July 31, 2014 (Dkt. No. 

337). The Receiver is in the process of preparing her response, which according to the time 

frame set forth in the Claims Bar Date Order, is due by September 2, 2014.                                        

 The Receiver and her professionals also resolved a number of potential objections 

through the claims process itself. With respect to a number of high-dollar claims, the Receiver 

issued notices of determination which contained the factual and legal bases for the disallowance 

of such claims.  Following receipt of the Receiver’s basis for disallowance of the claims, 

claimants elected not to contest the position of the Receiver: 

Claim No. Treatment Amount of Claim Disallowed 

12 

17 

Disallow in full 

Disallow in full 

$100,000.00 

$450,363.05 

18 Disallow in part $6,459,707.25 

19 Disallow in full $25,718.85 

43 Disallow in full $432,391.24 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 5 of 12 PageID #: 8592



 

5998276.5 - 6 - 
 

59 Disallow in full $61,066.33 

67 Disallow in full $172,734.91 

68 Disallow in full $1,053,333.33 

226 Disallow in full $350,000.00 

 TOTAL: $9,105,314.96 

   

Since the beginning of the claims process, the total reduction in potential liability to the 

Receivership Entities through the claims process currently is approximately $13,808,198.00.  

This total amount does not include: claims subject to the process of resolving objections; or the 

37 disallowed claims which lacked a specific amount for the claim and/or did not provide 

sufficient information for the Receiver to determine the claim amount before its disallowance.   

C.   Update to Report of Liabilities Asserted Against the Receivership Entities 
 
 In the Order Appointing Receiver (Dkt. No. 16), the Court directed the Receiver to 

“[p]resent to this Court a report reflecting the existence and value of the assets of the Investment 

Entities and of the extent of liabilities, both those claimed to exist by others and those the 

Receiver believes to be legal obligations of the Investment Entities.” In the Seventh Interim 

Status Report (Dkt. No. 264-1), the Receiver filed her preliminary report of the Receivership 

Entities’ assets and liabilities.  Subsequently, at the time of the Ninth Interim Report (Dkt No. 

315-1), the Receiver updated the asserted liabilities against the Receivership Entities as follows: 

 Receivership Entity(ies) Asserted Against   Asserted Dollar Amount 

 Acartha Group, LLC $30,193,391.54 

 Acartha Technology Partners, L.P. $7,161,948.26 

 MIC VII, LLC $23,650,334.76 

 Gryphon Investments III, LLC $1,602,266.40 

 Multiple Receivership Entities $3,117,056.64 

  

 Total $65,724,997.60 
 

 Due to the continuation of the claims process and the Receiver’s receipt of additional 

information from claimants regarding the nature and amount of their claims, the Receiver is 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 6 of 12 PageID #: 8593



 

5998276.5 - 7 - 
 

filing this update to her report of liabilities asserted against the Receivership Entities. As of the 

filing of this report, the asserted liabilities against the Receivership Entities are as follows:  

 Receivership Entity(ies) Asserted Against   Asserted Dollar Amount 

 Acartha Group, LLC $22,850,930.00 

 Acartha Technology Partners, L.P. $7,681,921.86 

 MIC VII, LLC $23,607,834.76 

 Gryphon Investments III, LLC $1,602,266.40 

 

 Total $55,742,953.02 
 
The amounts listed above include claims where the claimants have asserted specific amounts of 

liability.  They also include claims where the claimant did not state a specific amount but instead 

stated an equity interest; the Receiver has used the claimants’ documentation to calculate a dollar 

amount for those equity-interest claims.
2
  Thus, the figures listed are approximations, and the 

Receiver will continue to review and reconcile the amounts throughout the claims process. 

 The amounts listed above do not include the amounts claimed UHY, Mr. Teylouni, and 

Mr. Patel (totaling $3,337,116.64 against multiple Receivership Entities).  These are the three 

claims that have been recommended for disallowance but to which the Receiver is working with 

the claimant regarding an objection or to which the claimant has filed an objection.  The amounts 

listed above also do not include any liabilities of the Receivership Entities incurred after the 

institution of the Receivership (i.e., professional fees and ongoing costs of administering the 

Receivership Entities and their related entities).  The current reported figures account for all 

information provided by claimants after July 2013 to date. 

                                                 
2
 In a few instances, the calculated dollar amount of the claim is a negative number.  In the Ninth Interim Report 

these claims were used to calculate the asserted liabilities.  In this report, they have been treated as claims with $0 

asserted liabilities.  

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 7 of 12 PageID #: 8594



 

5998276.5 - 8 - 
 

D. Distributions 

 As the Receiver has reported in previous interim status reports, the Receivership has 

made several distributions of funds held by the Receivership relating to special purpose vehicles 

(SPVs) managed by the Receiver.  In early 2012, the Receiver requested and obtained authority 

from the Court to return funds to investors in Acartha Special Situations Funding, LLC 

(“ASSF”) (Motion at Dkt. Nos. 120, 121; Order at Dkt. No. 139).  Investors in ASSF invested 

their funds in the month preceding the institution of the Receivership, on the promise that such 

funds would be used to support Acartha’s ongoing operations once Acartha met certain specified 

benchmarks.  Because those benchmarks were not satisfied prior to the institution of the SEC 

action and the Receivership, the Receiver requested and obtained authority to return the funds to 

the ASSF investors.  The Receiver returned approximately $146,000 to the ten known investors 

in ASSF.   

 Second, in 2013, the Receiver requested and obtained authority to distribute certain funds 

held by Integrien Acquisition, LLC (“IA”) and Integrien Acquisition II, LLC (“IAII” and 

together with IA, the “Integrien SPVs”) to investors in the Integrien SPVs (Motion at Dkt. Nos. 

241, 242; Order at Dkt. No. 262).  The funds held by the Receivership following receipt of a 

portion of a cash payout that was escrowed as security as part of the sale of Integrien 

Corporation to VMWare, Inc., in August 2010.  On or about July 24, 2013, the monies held at 

Reliance Bank in the account of IA, in the approximate amount of $193,194, were distributed to 

investors.  Additionally, funds acquired by the Receiver, in the accounts of IA II in the 

approximately amount of $116,443.79 and IA in the amount of $381,885.83 were distributed to 

investors, less the sums due for the payment of expenses, as approved by the Court’s order of 

June 25, 2013 (Dkt. No. 262). 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 8 of 12 PageID #: 8595



 

5998276.5 - 9 - 
 

 Distribution of Receivership funds will be resolved following the conclusion of the 

claims process and subject to approval of the Court.  The Receiver is reviewing potential 

distribution methods and intends to present a proposed plan of distribution to the Court for 

review and approval at a later date.  It is unlikely that the Receivership Estate will have sufficient 

funds to satisfy all claims in full. 

E.   Tax Matters 

 As previously reported, Segue Partners closed the books of the Receivership Entities for 

fiscal year 2013.  CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (“CLA”) is again working with the Receiver to see 

that state, local, and federal tax requirements are handled in a timely and appropriate manner.  To 

further develop and ensure the appropriate handling of certain tax matters, CLA requested 

extensions of the April tax filing deadlines.  CLA has indicated that the returns will be prepared 

and ready for filing by approximately August 15, 2014. 

 During this reporting period, CLA and the Receiver analyzed the tax treatment of 

apparent Receivership Entity investors who did not file claims by the May 6, 2013 Claims Bar 

Date deadline established by the Court for the filing of claims.  Since they did not file claims, 

those investors will be treated as no longer owning any right, title, and interest in any of the 

Receivership Entities as of May 6, 2013.
3
  Those investors will receive a final Schedule K-1 

related to their apparent interest covering the January 1, 2013 through May 6, 2013 timeframe.  

                                                 
3 

Specifically, the March 4, 2013 Claims Bar Date Order provides that: “Any Claimant who is required to submit a 

Proof of Claim, but fails to do so in a timely manner or in the proper form, (a) shall be forever barred, estopped, 
and enjoined to the fullest extent allowed by applicable law from asserting, in any manner, such Claim against 
the Receiver, the Receivership Entities and their respective estates and property …” 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 9 of 12 PageID #: 8596



 

5998276.5 - 10 - 
 

The Schedule K-1 will show the capital account being reduced to $0 as of May 6, 2013, and 

these investors will receive no future Schedule K-1’s related to any Receivership Entity.
4
   

F. Update in Proceedings Involving Burton Douglas Morriss 

 (1)  Criminal Matter 

 Pursuant to the plea agreement described in earlier reports, the Receiver is informed that 

Burton Douglas Morriss remains incarcerated.   

 (2) Personal Bankruptcy  
 
 During this reporting period, Burton Douglas Morriss filed schedules pertaining to his 

assets and liabilities which were due at the outset of the proceeding.  A meeting of the creditors 

has not yet been held.  Given that the Receiver has not had an opportunity to thoroughly analyze 

and discuss the schedules recently filed by the debtor or to participate in a creditor’s meeting, the 

Receiver filed a request seeking an extension of the current August 9, 2014 deadline to object to 

discharge.  The Receiver’s motion was granted on July 24, 2014 and the deadline for the filing of 

an objection to the debtor’s discharge was extended through January 31, 2015. 

G.   Document Analysis and Affirmative Receivership Claims 

 The Receiver continues to analyze and search through the voluminous documents made 

available since the Receiver’s appointment in order to consider the appropriate handling of 

existing affirmative Receivership claims.  Additionally, the Receiver continues to work closely 

with retained counsel, Spencer Fane Britt & Brown LLP.  As previously reported, counsel was 

engaged to pursue Receivership claims against UHY.  Counsel for the Receiver and counsel for 

UHY have continued their settlement discussions subject to the previously reported tolling 

                                                 
4
 Investors are advised by the Receiver to consult with their tax advisors regarding this matter either prior to or upon 

receipt of the final 2013 Schedule K-1.  The information provided in this report, various tax filings and Schedule K-

1s is not intended to be treated as tax advice.   

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 10 of 12 PageID #: 8597



 

5998276.5 - 11 - 
 

agreement.  Similarly, the Receiver and counsel have continued analysis of the available 

documents for the potential pursuit of other affirmative claims as well as offsetting claims as part 

of the claims resolution process.   

H.   Business Operations and Administrative Matters 

 As in previous reporting periods, the Receiver has continued to monitor and participate in 

matters involving the portfolio investments held by the Receivership Entities.  During this 

reporting period, the Receiver participated in an extensive number of discussions regarding the 

acquisition of another entity by one of the portfolio concerns.  The Receiver was informed that 

the acquisition is intended to generate additional cash and eliminate or diminish the need for 

additional funding, at least in the short term.  The consequence of the acquisition is a 

restructuring of the corporation’s equity as stated in the document attached hereto as Exhibit A-

5.  After soliciting the input and participation of interested investors, the Receiver consented to 

this transaction, subject to the Court’s approval to the extent that such may be required.
5
  

 The Receiver has participated in other permissible shareholder activity involving the 

portfolio concerns of the Receivership Entities.  For example, the Receiver participated in Board 

meetings and engaged in active discussions regarding the possibility of monetizing the other 

illiquid equity interests held by the Receiver.  As part of this process, the Receiver developed 

legal and factual information which will allow her to determine whether or not such transactions 

are possible and in the best interests of the Receivership estate.  To the extent that the Receiver 

believes it to be appropriate to sell property of one of the Receivership Entities, the Receiver will 

seek the approval of the Court and provide notice as appropriate before finalizing any sale.    

                                                 
5
 Consent to this transaction appears to be incident to the general powers allowed to the Receiver in the January 17, 

2014 Receivership Order.  Consent to this transaction does not involve a sale or divestiture of  the equity interest 

held in Tervela by any Receivership Entity.   

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 11 of 12 PageID #: 8598



 

5998276.5 - 12 - 
 

 An updated copy of the Standarized Fund Accounting Report (“SFAR”) to be filed with 

the Receiver’s next and tenth Fee Application (for the second quarter of this year, covering April 

through June) is attached as Exhibit A-6.  This report reflects known and current bank balances 

for the Receivership entities and the accounts otherwise subject to the control of the Receiver.  It 

also shows expenses and payments during this quarter.  A final and fully detailed report will be 

submitted to the Court at the conclusion of the Receivership. 

 The Receiver has continuously updated the general website hosted by Thompson Coburn 

LLP (which is linked to the website for the District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri).  

Additionally, she has continued to post documents on the extranet sites created for the investors.  

Access to the extranet sites is allowed subject to receipt of a nondisclosure agreement by the 

investors.  Each site is periodically updated with information pertinent to business operations, 

e.g., slide decks or presentations and transactional documents involving additional financings or 

other significant events.  Claimants, investors and other interested parties are encouraged by the 

Receiver to frequently visit the sites which are available to them so that they will have a current 

understanding of Receivership operations and in order to avoid unnecessary expense through 

repeated individualized communications with the Receiver and her counsel. 

Conclusion 

 The Receiver will continue to update this Report on a periodic basis to summarize 

relevant Receivership activities.   

Dated: August 12, 2014   Respectfully submitted, 

      ___/s/ Claire M. Schenk____ 

      Claire M. Schenk, Receiver 

 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-1   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 12 of 12 PageID #: 8599



 

 

EXHIBIT A-1 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

1  Disallow 

2  Disallow 

3  Disallow 

4  Allow 

5  Allow 

6  Allow 

7  Allow 

8  Allow 

9  Allow 

10  Disallow 

11  Allow 

12  Disallow 

13  Allow 

14  Allow 

15  Allow 

16  Disallow (objection filed with court) 

17  Disallow 

18  Allow in part; disallow in part 

19  Disallow 

20  Disallow (objection filed with court) 

21  Disallow 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 1 of 11 PageID #: 8600



 

 - 2 - 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

22  Allow 

23  Allow 

24  Allow 

25  Disallow 

26  Allow 

27  Allow 

28  Allow 

29  Allow 

30  Allow 

31  Allow 

32  Allow 

33  Allow 

34  Allow 

35  Allow 

36  Allow 

37  Allow 

38  Allow 

39  Allow 

40  Allow 

41  Allow 

42  Allow 

43  Disallow 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 2 of 11 PageID #: 8601



 

 - 3 - 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

44  Allow 

45  Allow 

46  Allow 

47  Allow 

48  Allow in part; disallow in part 

49  Allow 

50  Allow 

51  Disallow 

52  Allow 

53  Allow 

54  Allow 

55  Disallow 

56  Disallow 

57  Disallow 

58  Disallow 

59  Disallow 

60  Allow 

61  Disallow 

62  Allow in part; disallow in part 

63  Disallow 

64  Disallow 

65  Disallow 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 3 of 11 PageID #: 8602



 

 - 4 - 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

66  Disallow 

67  Disallow 

68  Disallow 

69  Allow 

70  Allow 

71  Allow 

72  Allow 

73  Allow 

74  Allow 

75  Allow 

76  Allow 

77  Allow 

78  Allow 

79  Allow 

80  Allow 

81  Allow 

82  Allow 

83  Allow 

84  Allow 

85  Allow 

86  Allow 

87  Allow 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 4 of 11 PageID #: 8603



 

 - 5 - 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

88  Allow 

89  Allow 

90  Allow 

91  Allow 

92  Allow 

93  Allow 

94  Allow 

95  Allow 

96  Allow 

97  Allow 

98  Allow 

99  Allow 

100  Allow 

101  Allow 

102  Allow 

103  Allow 

104  Allow 

105  Allow 

106  Allow 

107  Allow 

108  Allow 

109  Allow 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 5 of 11 PageID #: 8604



 

 - 6 - 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

110  Allow 

111  Allow 

112  Allow 

113  Allow 

114  Allow in part; disallow in part 

115  Allow in part; disallow in part 

116  Allow 

117  Allow 

118  Allow 

119  Allow 

120  Allow 

121  Allow 

122  Allow 

123  Allow 

124  Allow 

125  Allow 

126  Allow 

127  Allow 

128  Allow 

129  Allow 

130  Allow 

131  Allow 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 6 of 11 PageID #: 8605



 

 - 7 - 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

132  Allow 

133  Allow 

134  Allow 

135  Allow 

136  Allow 

137  Allow 

138  Allow 

139  Allow 

140  Allow 

141  Allow 

142  Allow 

143  Allow 

144  Disallow 

145  Disallow 

146  Disallow 

147  Disallow 

148  Disallow 

149  Disallow 

150  Disallow 

151  Disallow 

152  Disallow 

153  Disallow 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 7 of 11 PageID #: 8606



 

 - 8 - 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

154  Disallow 

155  Disallow 

156  Disallow 

157  Disallow 

158  Disallow 

159  Disallow 

160  Disallow 

161  Disallow 

162  Disallow 

163  Disallow 

164  Disallow 

165  Disallow 

166  Disallow 

167  Disallow 

168  Disallow 

169  Disallow 

170  Disallow 

171  Disallow 

172  Disallow 

173  Disallow 

174  Disallow 

175  Disallow 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 8 of 11 PageID #: 8607



 

 - 9 - 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

176  Disallow 

177  Disallow 

178  Disallow 

179  Disallow 

180  Disallow 

181  Disallow 

182  Disallow 

183  Disallow 

184  Disallow 

185  Disallow 

186  Disallow 

187  Disallow 

188  Disallow 

189  Disallow 

190  Disallow 

191  Disallow 

192  Disallow 

193  Disallow 

194  Disallow 

195  Disallow 

196  Disallow 

197  Disallow 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 9 of 11 PageID #: 8608



 

 - 10 - 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

198  Disallow 

199  Disallow 

200  Disallow 

201  Disallow 

202  Disallow 

203  Disallow 

204  Disallow 

205  Disallow 

206  Disallow 

207  Disallow 

208  Disallow 

209  Disallow 

210  Disallow 

211  Disallow 

212  Disallow 

213  Disallow 

214  Disallow 

215  Disallow 

216  Disallow 

217  Disallow 

218  Disallow 

219  Disallow 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 10 of 11 PageID #: 8609



 

 - 11 - 

Claim No. Receiver’s Recommended Determination 

220  Disallow 

221  Disallow 

222  Disallow 

223  Disallow 

224  Disallow 

225  Disallow 

226  Disallow 

 

 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-2   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 11 of 11 PageID #: 8610



 

EXHIBIT A-2 
Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-3   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 1 of 1 PageID #: 8611



 

 

 

Jayna Marie Rust 

P 202.585.6929 

F 202.318.6496 

jrust@thompsoncoburn.com 

 
Licensed in Virginia only. 

(supervised by DC licensed attorneys) 

July 31, 2014 

 

 

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

 

New York State Department of Taxation and Finance 

Bankruptcy Section 

P.O. Box 5300 

Albany, NY 12205-0300 

 

Re: “Pre-Petition Proof of Claim” against Acartha Technology Partners, L.P. 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

Thompson Coburn LLP is serving as retained counsel on behalf of Acartha Technology Partners, 

L.P., (the “Receivership Entity” or “ATP”).  Our office is in receipt of your July 15, 2014 “Pre-

Petition Proof of Claim.”  As previously described in the May 27, 2014, letter to Pioneer Credit 

Recovery, Inc. (attached here for your reference), the New York State Department of Taxation 

and Finance’s (“NY Tax Department”) claim of alleged interest and penalties against ATP was 

not timely asserted via the court-ordered claims process.  The NY Tax Department is, therefore, 

barred, estopped, and enjoined from asserting a right to payment for the monies described in the 

“Pre-Petition Proof of Claim” against the Receiver, the Receivership Entities, and their 

respective estates or property because the Receivership Entity has been discharged of the alleged 

debt or liability.  Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc. (“Pioneer”) and the NY Tax Department, as well 

as those acting on their behalf, are also barred from objecting to any distribution plan proposed 

by the Receiver and shall be denied any distributions under any distribution plan.   

 

NY Tax Department and its assignees are barred, estopped, and enjoined from pursuing a 

claim against ATP.  On January 17, 2012, the United States District Court for the Eastern 

District of Missouri (“Receivership Court”) entered its Order placing ATP into receivership.
1
  As 

part of this proceeding, the Receiver, among other things, was directed to administer and manage 

the affairs, funds, assets, choses in action, and other property of ATP, marshal and safeguard 

ATP’s assets, and take all necessary actions for the protection of investors.  Furthermore, the 

Receivership Court entered an order (as subsequently amended on August 22, 2013, the “Claims 

Bar Date Order”) establishing May 6, 2013, as the date after which all claims against the 

                                                 
1
 Civil Action No. 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ (E.D. Mo. Jan. 17, 2012), Dkt. No. 16.   

Exhibit A-3 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-4   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 1 of 4 PageID #: 8612



 

 - 2 - 

Receivership Entities arising before January 17, 2012, would be barred (the “Claims Bar Date”) 

and procedures for the filing and review of claims asserted against the Receivership Entities.
2
  

On March 29, 2013, the Receivership sent notice of the Claims Bar Date to the NY Tax 

Department.  The Receivership also published notice of the Claims Bar Date in the St. Louis 

Post-Dispatch and the Star-Ledger (Newark) and provided notice of the Claims Bar Date on the 

Receivership’s website. 

 

The Claims Bar Date Order provides that: 

 

Any Claimant who is required to submit a Proof of Claim, but fails to do so in a 

timely manner or in the proper form, (a) shall be forever barred, estopped, and 

enjoined to the fullest extent allowed by applicable law from asserting, in any 

manner, such Claim against the Receiver, the Receivership Entities and their 

respective estates and property, (b) shall not be permitted to object to any 

distribution plan proposed by the Receiver  on account of such Claim, (c) shall be 

denied any distributions under any distribution plan implemented by the Receiver 

on account of such Claim, and (d) shall not receive any further notices on account 

of such Claim.  Further, the Receivership Entities and their respective property 

or estates will be discharged from any and all indebtedness or liability with 

respect to such claim. (emphasis added)   

 

The Claims Bar Date Order defines “Claim” as: 

 

(a) a right to payment, whether or not such right is reduced to judgment, 

liquidated, unliquidated, fixed, contingent, mature, unmatured, disputed, 

undisputed, legal, equitable, secured, or unsecured, against one or more of the 

Receivership Entities; (b) a right to an equitable remedy for breach of 

performance if such breach gives rise to a right to payment, whether or not such 

right to an equitable remedy is reduced to judgment, fixed, contingent, matured, 

unmatured, disputed, undisputed, secured, or unsecured, against one or more of 

the Receivership Entities; or (c) a right to a distribution from one or more of the 

Receivership Entities, including but not limited to a right based on an investment 

in or through one or more of the Receivership Entities. 

 

The Claims Bar Date Order further defines “Claimant” as: any person or entity (including, 

without limitation, individuals, partnerships, corporations, estates, trusts, and governmental 

units) that holds a Claim. 

 

Based on the above, the NY Tax Department was a Claimant with a Claim under the Claims Bar 

Date Order.  The NY Tax Department was required to assert its Claim through the filing of a 

Proof of Claim with the Receiver on or before the Claims Bar Date, or else suffer the discharge 

of its Claim.  The NY Tax Department and its assignees are barred, enjoined, and estopped from 

                                                 
2
 Civil Action No. 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ (E.D. Mo. Mar. 4, 2013), Dkt. No. 234.   

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-4   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 2 of 4 PageID #: 8613



 

 - 3 - 

pursuing their Claim against ATP, and the Claim of the Claimant was discharged due to the 

following reasons. 

 

1.  On or before the Claims Bar Date, the NY Tax Department did not file with the 

Receiver a Proof of Claim for the interest and penalties asserted in the petition.  The Claims 

Bar Date Order established May 6, 2013, as the date after which all claims against the 

Receivership Entities arising before January 17, 2012, would be barred.  The Claims Bar Date 

Order stated that claims—submitted via a Proof of Claim—would be considered timely if they 

are “(i) officially postmarked on or before the Bar Date, if sent by mail, (ii) actually received by 

the Receiver on or before the Bar Date, if hand-delivered or sent by courier, or (iii) transmitted 

on or before the Bar Date, if sent by electronic mail.”  The Receiver did not receive a Proof of 

Claim from the NY Tax Department before May 6, 2013.
 
 

 

2.  The “Pre-Petition Proof of Claim” and any prior communications sent from the NY 

Tax Department did not comport with the Proof of Claim process that was required to file 

a Claim with the Receiver.  The Claims Bar Date Order explained that each Claimant must 

“submit a completed and signed Proof of Claim Form under penalty of perjury and evidencing 

such Claimant’s Claim, together with supporting documentation” in the manner indicated in the 

Claims Bar Date Order.  The form was sent to the Claimant along with the notice of the Claims 

Bar Date, and it was also available on the Receivership website.  The Claims Bar Date Order 

also explained that “Proofs of Claim filed in any other manner . . . will not be considered 

properly submitted.”  The NY Tax Department and Pioneer did not submit a Proof of Claim 

Form or supporting documentation.  Thus, even if the NY Tax Department or Pioneer 

communications had been timely filed, they were not properly submitted because they did not 

comport with the process established by the Court.  Therefore, the NY Tax Department and 

Pioneer are barred, enjoined, and estopped from asserting a Claim.
3
 

  

For these reasons, the NY Tax Department and its assignees are barred, enjoined, and 

estopped from pursuing its Claim against ATP, and any such Claim has been discharged.  

Accordingly, we demand that the NY Tax Department cease all collection efforts and 

refrain from making further attempts to contact our client. We further demand that the 

NY Tax Department take all necessary steps to remove any and all state tax warrants filed 

against ATP and/or the Receivership entity relating to the alleged interest and penalties.  

As stated in our letter to Pioneer, under paragraph 15, page 6 of the Receivership Order, the 

Court enjoined all persons from prosecuting any actions or proceedings which affect property of 

ATP.  The Order states, in pertinent part,  

 

During the period of this receivership, all persons, including creditors … are  

enjoined from … disturbing the assets or proceeds of the receivership or  

from prosecuting any actions or proceedings which involve the Receiver  

or … ATP. (emphasis added). 

 

                                                 
3
 As stated in the prior paragraph, any claim that the NY Tax Department would file now or in the future would be 

untimely, regardless of whether the claim were properly submitted. 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-4   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 3 of 4 PageID #: 8614



 

 - 4 - 

The Receivership and ATP reserve the right to assert additional legal grounds related to the 

defense of the alleged interest and penalties and do not waive the right to raise such defenses at a 

later time. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

Thompson Coburn LLP 

 

 

 

 

By 

 Jayna Marie Rust 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc: Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

 New York State Department of Taxation and Finance 

 Collections and Civil Enforcement Division 

 W A Harriman Campus 

 Albany, NY 12227 

 

 New York State Department of Taxation and Finance 

 OPTS Liability Resolution 

 W A Harriman Campus 

 Albany, NY 12227-0001 

 

 New York State Department of Taxation and Finance 

 Civil Enforcement-Collection Vendor Support Unit 

 P.O. Box 5290 

 Albany, NY 12205-0290 

 

 New York Department of Revenue 

 State Processing Center 

 P.O. Box 61000 

 Albany, NY 12261-0001 

 

 Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc. 

26 Edward Street 

Arcade, NY 14009 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-4   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 4 of 4 PageID #: 8615



 

General Fee Schedule 
Hon. Wayne R. Andersen (Ret.) 

 

JAMS agreement to render services is with the attorney, the party, and/or other representatives of the party. 
 

 Atlanta • Boston • Chicago • Greenbelt • Miami • Mi nneapolis • New York • Philadelphia • Washington 
www.jamsadr.com • Updated 12/10/12 

PROFESSIONAL FEES  

$800 per hour 

$600 per hour for Individual Employment Matters 

 

 

 

NON-REFUNDABLE CASE MANAGEMENT FEE 
• The Case Management Fee includes access to an exclusive nationwide panel of judges, attorneys, and other ADR experts, dedicated services 

including all administration through the duration of the case, document handling, and use of JAMS conference facilities including after hours and on-
site business support.  Weekends and holidays are subject to additional charges. 

• The Case Management Fee is reassessed on cases that continue beyond originally scheduled professional time. 

• Professional fees include time spent for sessions and pre- and post-sessions reading and research time. 

 
Mediations   
One day is defined as 10 hours of professional time                             Fee 
1-3 days …………………………………………......................................$275 per party, per day 
Time in excess of initial 30 hours ..................................................... 10% of professional fees 
  
Discovery, Court Reference and Contract Matters  
One day is defined as 10 hours of professional time                             Fee 
1-3 days …………...…………………………….......................................$400 per party, per day 
Time in excess of initial 30 hours ......................................................10% of professional fees 
  
Arbitrations   
See neutral’s individual arbitration fee schedule. 

 
 

CANCELLATION/CONTINUANCE POLICY  
 Cancellation/Continuance Period                            Fee 
1 day or less ........................................14 days or more prior to session……………………100% REFUNDABLE, except for time incurred 
2 days or more ....................................30 days or more prior to session……………………100% REFUNDABLE, except for time incurred 
3 days or more ....................................45 days or more prior to session……………………100% REFUNDABLE, except for time incurred 
Sessions of any length ........................Inside the cancellation/continuance period…..…….NON-REFUNDABLE 

  
• Unused session time is non-refundable. 

• Session fees are non-refundable if time scheduled (or a portion thereof) is cancelled or continued within the cancellation period unless the Neutral’s    
time can be rescheduled with another matter. The cancellation policy exists because time reserved and later cancelled generally cannot be replaced.      
In all cases involving non-refundable time, the party causing the continuance or cancellation is responsible for the fees of all parties. 

• A retainer for anticipated preparation and follow-up time is billed to the parties.   Any unused portion is refunded. 

• All fees are due and payable upon receipt of invoice and payment must be received in advance of session. JAMS reserves the right to cancel your     
session if fees are not paid by all parties by the applicable cancellation date and JAMS confirms the cancellation in writing. 

• Receipt of payment for all fees is required prior to service of an order or award. 

 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-5   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 1 of 1 PageID #: 8616

rustj
Text Box
EXHIBIT A-4




Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 1 of 30 PageID #: 8617

rustj
Text Box
Exhibit A-5




Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 2 of 30 PageID #: 8618



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 3 of 30 PageID #: 8619



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 4 of 30 PageID #: 8620



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 5 of 30 PageID #: 8621



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 6 of 30 PageID #: 8622



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 7 of 30 PageID #: 8623



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 8 of 30 PageID #: 8624



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 9 of 30 PageID #: 8625



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 10 of 30 PageID #: 8626



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 11 of 30 PageID #: 8627



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 12 of 30 PageID #: 8628



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 13 of 30 PageID #: 8629



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 14 of 30 PageID #: 8630



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 15 of 30 PageID #: 8631



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 16 of 30 PageID #: 8632



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 17 of 30 PageID #: 8633



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 18 of 30 PageID #: 8634



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 19 of 30 PageID #: 8635



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 20 of 30 PageID #: 8636



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 21 of 30 PageID #: 8637



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 22 of 30 PageID #: 8638



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 23 of 30 PageID #: 8639



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 24 of 30 PageID #: 8640



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 25 of 30 PageID #: 8641



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 26 of 30 PageID #: 8642



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 27 of 30 PageID #: 8643



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 28 of 30 PageID #: 8644



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 29 of 30 PageID #: 8645



Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-6   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 30 of 30 PageID #: 8646



STANDARIZD FUND ACCOUNTING REPORT for Acartha Group LLC, MIC VII LLC,

Acartha Technology Partners LP, and Gryphon Investments III

Claire M. Schenk Receivership; Civil Court Docket No. 16

Reporting Period 4/1/2014 to 6/30/2014

US Bank Acartha
Technology Partners

US Bank MIC
VII

Parkside Tervela
Acquisition III

Parkside
Acartha Group
Money Market

Parkside Acartha
Technology Partners

Money Market

Parkside MIC
VII Money

Market

Parkside
Integrien

Acquisition
Money Market

(Closed)

East West Bank
Acartha Technology

Partners
PNC Bank MIC

VII Subtotal Grand Total

Line 1 Beginning Balance (As of 4/01/2014): $49,864.96 $72,812.18 $3,741.10 302,738.12 166,633.45 135,464.73 20.89 $0.00 $2,031.74 $733,307.17 $733,307.17

Increases in Fund Balance: 0.00 0.00

Line 2 Business Income 0.00 0.00

Line 3 Cash and Securities 0.00 0.00

Line 4 Interest/Dividend Income 14.90 21.78 0.44 119.27 103.11 83.88 1,282.19 1,625.57 1,625.57

Line 5 Business Asset Liquidation 20.89 3,758,436.75 3,758,457.64 3,758,457.64

Line 6 Personal Asset Liquidation 0.00 0.00

Line 7 Third-Party Litigation Income 0.00 0.00

Line 8 Miscellaneous - Other 0.00 0.00

Total Funds Available (Lines 1 – 8): $49,879.86 $72,833.96 3,741.54 302,878.28 166,736.56 135,548.61 20.89 3,759,718.94 2,031.74 4,493,390.38 4,493,390.38

Decreases in Fund Balance: 0.00 0.00

Line 9 Disbursements to Investors 0.00 0.00

Line 10 Disbursements for Receivership Operations 20.89 20.89 20.89

Line 10a Disbursements to Receiver or Other Professionals 124,245.18 250.00 124,495.18 124,495.18

Line 10b Business Asset Expenses 30.00 30.00 60.00 60.00

Line 10c Personal Asset Expenses 0.00 0.00

Line 10d Investment Expenses 0.00 0.00

Line 10e Third-Party Litigation Expenses 0.00 0.00

1. Attorney Fees 0.00 0.00

2. Litigation Expenses 0.00 0.00

Total Third-Party Litigation Expenses 0.00 0.00

Line 10f Tax Administrator Fees and Bonds 0.00 0.00

Line 10g Federal and State Tax Payments 500.00 2,900.00 2,300.00 1,750.00 7,450.00 7,450.00

Total Disbursements for Receivership Operations 0.00 0.00

Line 11 Disbursements for Distribution Expenses Paid by the Fund: 0.00 0.00

Line 11a Distribution Plan Development Expenses: 0.00 0.00

1. Fees: 0.00 0.00

Fund Administrator…………………...……………….. 0.00 0.00

Independent Distribution Consultant (IDC)……………………………………...………….… 0.00 0.00

Distribution Agent…………………...……………....… 0.00 0.00

Consultants…………………………....………………. 0.00 0.00

Legal Advisers……………………...…..……………… 0.00 0.00

Tax Advisers………………………..………….………… 0.00 0.00

2. Administrative Expenses 0.00 0.00

3. Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00

Total Plan Development Expenses 0.00 0.00

Line 11b Distribution Plan Implementation Expenses: 0.00 0.00

1. Fees: 0.00 0.00

Fund Administrator…………………..…………..……… 0.00 0.00

IDC……………………………………...…......………… 0.00 0.00

Distribution Agent……………………..….…………….. 0.00 0.00

Consultants………………………………....…………… 0.00 0.00

Legal Advisers………………………..……....………… 0.00 0.00

Tax Advisers…………………….………….…………… 0.00 0.00

2. Administrative Expenses 0.00 0.00

3. Investor Identification: 0.00 0.00

Notice/Publishing Approved Plan……………...……..….. 0.00 0.00

Claimant Identification…………………….……...……. 0.00 0.00

Claims Processing………………………….………..…… 0.00 0.00

Web Site Maintenance/Call Center……….……...…… 0.00 0.00

4. Fund Administrator Bond 0.00 0.00

5. Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00

6. Federal Account for Investor Restitution (FAIR) Reporting Expenses 0.00 0.00

Total Plan Implementation Expenses 0.00 0.00

Total Disbursements for Distribution Expenses Paid by the Fund 0.00 0.00

Line 12 Disbursements to Court/Other: 0.00 0.00

Line 12a Investment Expenses/Court Registry Investment System (CRIS) Fees 0.00 0.00

Line 12b Federal Tax Payments 0.00 0.00

Total Disbursements to Court/Other: 0.00 0.00

Total Funds Disbursed (Lines 9 – 11): 0.00 0.00 500.00 127,175.18 2,580.00 1,750.00 20.89 0.00 0.00 132,026.07 0 132,026.07

0.00 0.00

Ending Balance (As of 6/30/2014): 49,879.86 72,833.96 3,241.54 175,703.10 164,156.56 133,798.61 0.00 3,759,718.94 2,031.74 4,361,364.31 4,361,364.31

0.00 0.00

Line 14 Ending Balance of Fund – Net Assets: 0.00 0.00

Line 14a Cash & Cash Equivalents 0.00 0.00

Line 14b Investments 0.00 0.00

Line 14c Other Assets or Uncleared Funds 0.00 0.00

Total Ending Balance of Fund – Net Assets 0.00 0.00

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

Subtotal Grand Total

Report of Items NOT To Be Paid by the Fund:

FUND ACCOUNTING (See Instructions):

Line 13

1

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-7   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 1 of 2 PageID #: 8647

rustj
Text Box
EXHIBIT A-6




STANDARIZD FUND ACCOUNTING REPORT for Acartha Group LLC, MIC VII LLC,

Acartha Technology Partners LP, and Gryphon Investments III

Claire M. Schenk Receivership; Civil Court Docket No. 16

Reporting Period 4/1/2014 to 6/30/2014

Line 15 Disbursements for Plan Administration Expenses Not Paid by the Fund:

Line 15a Plan Development Expenses Not Paid by the Fund:

1. Fees:

Fund Administrator……………………...……………..

IDC………………………………………..……….……..

Distribution Agent……………………...…………....…

Consultants…………………………….……………….

Legal Advisers………………………….………………

Tax Advisers…………………………….…….…………

2. Administrative Expenses

3. Miscellaneous

Total Plan Development Expenses Not Paid by the Fund

Line 15b Plan Implementation Expenses Not Paid by the Fund:

1. Fees:

Fund Administrator…………………….………..………

IDC………………………………………........…………

Distribution Agent……………………….……………..

Consultants…………………………...…..……………

Legal Advisers…………………………..…...…………

Tax Advisers…………………….……...………………

2. Administrative Expenses

3. Investor Identification:

Notice/Publishing Approved Plan……………...……..…..

Claimant Identification…………………….……...…….

Claims Processing………………………….………..……

Web Site Maintenance/Call Center……….……...……

4. Fund Administrator Bond

5. Miscellaneous

6. FAIR Reporting Expenses

Total Plan Implementation Expenses Not Paid by the Fund

Line 15c Tax Administrator Fees & Bonds Not Paid by the Fund

Total Disbursements for Plan Administration Expenses Not Paid by the Fund

Line 16 Disbursements to Court/Other Not Paid by the Fund:

Line 16a Investment Expenses/CRIS Fees

Line 16b Federal Tax Payments

Total Disbursements to Court/Other Not Paid by the Fund:

Line 17 DC & State Tax Payments

Line 18 No. of Claims:

Line 18a # of Claims Received This Reporting Period…..………………………………………………………

Line 18b # of Claims Received Since Inception of Fund…...…..…………………………………………

Line 19 No. of Claimants/Investors:

Line 19a # of Claimants/Investors Paid This Reporting Period…..……..………………………………..

Line 19b # of Claimants/Investors Paid Since Inception of Fund.……….………………………………

2

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-7   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 2 of 2 PageID #: 8648



 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,   ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) 

v. ) 
) 

BURTON DOUGLAS MORRISS, ) 
ACARTHA GROUP, LLC, ) 
MIC VII, LLC, ) Case No. 4:12-CV-00080-CEJ 
ACARTHA TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, LP, and  ) 
GRYPHON INVESTMENTS III, LLC, ) 

) 
Defendants, and ) 

) 
MORRISS HOLDINGS, LLC, ) 

) 
Relief Defendant. ) 

____________________________________________ ) 
 

ORDER 
 

Upon the Receiver’s Motion for Entry of an Order Approving and Confirming the 

Eleventh Interim Status Report of Receiver, filed by Claire M. Schenk, the court-appointed 

receiver (the “Receiver”) for Acartha Group, LLC, MIC VII, LLC, Acartha Technology Partners, 

LP and Gryphon Investments III, LLC in this action; and 

Having fully considered the Motion and the Eleventh Interim Status Report and being 

duly advised as to the merits,  

 THE COURT DOES HEREBY ORDER THAT 
 

1. The Receiver's Motion is granted in its entirety; and 

 

 

 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-8   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 1 of 2 PageID #: 8649



 

 - 2 - 

2. The Eleventh Interim Status Report of Receiver for the period May 23, 2014 

through August 12, 2014, and every act and transaction reported therein, are hereby approved 

and confirmed. 

 
 
SO ORDERED this ______ day of __________ 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

______________________________________________ 

THE HONORABLE CAROL E. JACKSON 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

 

 

 

Case: 4:12-cv-00080-CEJ   Doc. #:  338-8   Filed: 08/12/14   Page: 2 of 2 PageID #: 8650


	338-main.pdf
	338-1.pdf
	338-2.pdf
	338-3.pdf
	338-4.pdf
	338-5.pdf
	338-6.pdf
	338-7.pdf
	338-8.pdf

